RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

100 LEAVES

MINUTES OF A SPZCIAL MEETING OF TEE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

A specizl meeting of
District was held =t

OF THE PURELQ CONSERVANCY TISTRICY

Tuly 18, 1946

at 7:30 P.M. ofclock on July 18, 1946,

Directors Present:

the Board of Directors of The Pueble Comservancy
the office of the District, 113 West Fifth Streel,

John ¥, Holmes, W. T. Mathis and Frawvk Pryor

The mirutes of the meeding of May 27, 1946 were rsad end approved.

The following vouchers were resd =nd approved for payment:

10933
10934
15235
10936
10937
10928
10939
10840
10841
10942
10943
10G44
10945
10946
109L7
10648
10%4°
10950
10051
10652
10953
10954
10955
10956
10957
10858
10959
109595
10960
10961
10962
10943
10964
10%65
10966

F. E. Creel, County Treasurer
J. B, Creel, County Treasurer
Mt. 8t. Tel & Tel Co.

¥lbert D. Greene (Mey)

Flbert D. Greene {(May}
Collector Internal Revenue
Pueble Title Guaranty Co.

C. M. Hanes Comstruction Co,
Simon ¥, Eliioct

First Nationsl Bank

J. C. Creel, County Treasurer
J. B. Creel, County Treassurer
J. %, {reel, County Trezsurer
Tirst Natiomel Bark

J. E. Oreel, County Treasurer
Greene & Co. Seey-Treas. Bond

Wilmingion Savings Fund Sceietly

Mary Dezn Reed

J. E. COreel, County Treasurer
Eibert D. Greene {June)
Hbert D. Greene {June}
Collectsr Internsl Revenue
Mr. St. Tel & Tel Co.

. M. Eanes Construction Co.
Simon ¥. Hiliot

Underwood & Underwood

J. E. Creel, County Trezsurer
J. E. Creel, County Treasurer
First Nationel Benk

Charles M. Rose

Bizckburn Engineering Co.
Simon ¥. Ellict

John M. Folmes

W. T. Mathis

Frank Pryor

6,475.20
388,51
18.25
4.00
2.20
1.80
37,700.00
12.80
125,00
1,250.00
600,00
2.00
40.00
161.10
23.90
1.76
5,362.25
321.74
135.00
5,00
102, 58
47.97
350000
45 364,..00
261.84
10.00
10.00
10.00



RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS ' 100 LEAVES

Mr, Prvor moved that the Sale of Certificates listed below be approved
beceuge they were sold in & manner beliwed %o be irn the best interest of
the District snd the property holder. Mr. Mathis seconded the moiion and
he ¥obte in faver wes unanimous.

Receipt Pages 168 -- 184 dinclusive

Certs. Nos. OBLE87; 96197 23%.93 H. L. Bolden
99215 9.71 Lee & Fllen Turley
708332 193.35 E. T. Pate
75238 304.53 E. T. Pate

648213 70956; 75336; T78094;
S0608; 87805; 85604; 88267;
01033; 93015; 9483L; 96466;
97751; $98893; 100104 707.67 Grazce Sitton Chance
5G84S; 61645, H4820; 70955;
75335; 78093; 90607; 87894;
85603; 88266; 91032; 93014;
04830; 96465; 97750; 98892

100103 39,10 Grzce Sitton Chance
88136; $0900; 92891; 94707;

06348; 97623; 987L4; 100009 437.55 A. R. Davis Adm.
93002 i2.93 Theresa E. Simonich
81052; 83244; 85411; 88056 76/,.6%8 Ssm Bernstein
88078; C084%: 92828 2,204.48 Bernstein Bros.
25508 (Pertial) 25,00 Onoric Izzi

81086; 85525; 92925; O4741;

96383; 97653; 98803; 100037 156.61 Steel City Furn Co.

70870 75232; TT996; 85526;
929265 OLT4Z; 96384; 976543

o880/ 1000738 1,358.53 Steel City Furn Co.
81079; 87811; 85489; 28134;

o08c8; 292890 1,000,68 Arnie Litvack

78221 4: T77956; GO518; 27803 2,7.20 R. Speken

ELT6C; TORER: 75228 TISSZ;

Q055G; 87841, 85522 470,36 E. T. Pete (MeEntire)
C6E577 B OB708; 100033 A22.74 ¥, L. Eciden

Mr. Hoimes reporied thet he had gome with Mr. (Greene end Mr. Eliict %o the
ity H=ll snd comferred with Commissioners Beaty, Klipfel and Morse regarding
the lsvee respirs =% the south emd of the Union Avemue viaduct. IT wss
agreed &% this meeting $het these repaire were largely the responsidility of
he Conservency District snd that the City should psy only $he cost of re-
1¢ripg end repeiring of those items which were definitely the City's respon~
sibility. Atseched hereto is = Resolutiorn passed by the City Couzncil suthor-
iz the District ¥c have the repairs made and biil the City for its pert.
Simeorn ¥, Flliot advises the “istriet that the Cityte pert of this work smounts
to $344.44 gnd the Tistrict is esccordingly billimg the City for this emount.

e
]

=1
I
s}

M, Folmss veed = letter from P. N, Wiggins, Jr., regarding an oil lesse on
property owned by the Tistrict pesr the Tock Canon Dem, the property being
in Section 36, Tns. 20 S, R. 66 ¥W., Pueblo County.

26



BESOCLUTI N

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CIPY COunCIL oF THE CI?Y OF PUERLO:
Thet repair work ghould be staried on the
gouth bank of the Arkansss Rivsr sdjscent to the shut-

ment of the Union Avenue Visduct, specifically on the

of

down river slde or to ths sast of the shutzent.

for
o
)
o
$r
o
o
B
i)
o

this work iz lergely the respon-
givility of the Flood Cconservancy District and our
responeibllity lies in certain drainage through this
bank, the Uouncil hereby sutherizes and dirsocts $he
Flood Conservancy District %o proceed with this work,
se wsil as & barrisr fenses at%t the intake ?ipe on Water

S3treet and to bL11 the Bity with 1%s pro-rataz share of

..o

oot et
Copmisnione?




RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS 160 LEAVES

Mr. Holmes sianted thet it wss his opinion that it would be desirsblie o
enter into the lessge:

(1) If Mr. Fose gave zn affirmetive opinion as to the legality of ike
Officers of the Tistrict nesgotisting the lease.

{23 If Mr. Rose approved the form of lease submitted.
{3} If the consideration nemed in the lezse wss fsir.

Mr., Pryor moved and Mr. ¥athis secondsd & motion whickh was unsnimously
cerried authorizing the Presicent znd Secretary to neghitizte the lease
providing efter investigstion 1% appeared edvissble Ho do so.

xw of the Ta

G ?fr, Eolmes had gilven so much time
istrict in conns

n withk the levee repsir-work be-
he work being dome by the Blacok-
gl a . Eoimes shonld be
compensated for what he had done. Mr. Holmes ssid thet he was not ssking
for sny remunerztion but if the other Tiresetors cered %o teke sction in the

metier, he would lesve i1 $o thelr judsment. M¥r. Dolmes excused himselfl from
the mesting and the other two Directors discussed the matfer, commenting on
the fect thet Mr. Holmes made freguent inspections of the repair work and
conanlteld on many ccessions with the comtrector. Mr. Methis and Mr. Pryor
sgreed $hat Mr., Foimes shouid be compenssited; end therefore pessed 2 motion
tc the effect that compenssiion be Tixzed at the Iump sum Ffigure of $400.00
Thig figure was arrived at by taeking into considerstion the Pfact that the
edvertising for bids for the job Hanes is dning sterited on April Tirss and

1% will be sporoximetely four months from April first $o the compledtion of
the twe jobs;- the £400.00 figure bveing four months st 2100.00 per month.

m

<2 ®
5 U
i3

7l
Ei'

&

[

Q

e

-]

<+

There being no ferther business, the meeting zdjourned.

Reed and spproved:

<f7 % Zé%iw

N\ s

27



